

NO. 350959

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES COURTNEY; CLIFFORD COURTNEY,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION;
DAVID DANNER, chairman and commissioner, ANN RENDAHL,
commissioner, and JAY BALASBAS, commissioner, in their official
capacities as officers and members of the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission; and STEVEN KING, in his official capacity as
executive director of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission,

Respondents,

ARROW LAUNCH SERVICE, INC.,

Intervenor/Respondent.

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR/RESPONDENT ARROW LAUNCH
SERVICE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....4

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. Only the Legislature May Authorize an Individual to Provide a Commercial Ferry Service, and it Authorized the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission to Economically Regulate all of Appellants’ Proposed Services7

 1. The Meaning of “Public Use for Hire” is Likely Ambiguous and thus the UTC’s Interpretation Should thus be Given Deference10

 2. Appellants Implicitly Recognize the Ambiguity in RCW 81.84.010 and Incorrectly Argue the Interpretation used in Other Contexts13

 3. The Meaning of “Public Use” in Eminent Domain Authorities May Aid the Court.....16

 4. Common Law Regarding Commercial Ferries Favors a Broader View of the Meaning of “Public Use” and Also Restricts the Right to Create a Ferry.....19

 a. There is No Absolute Individual Right to Create a Ferry.....20

 b. Authority to Operate a Ferry Constitutes a Franchise Which Comes with Both Rights and Obligations..22

 c. No Daylight Exists Between Truly Private and Truly Public Ferries; Attempts at Creating a Semi-Public Ferry Have Previously Been Precluded.....25

 (1) Attempts to Expand “Private Ferries” by Limiting the Class of Passengers Who May Use it Have Also Failed26

 (2) Attempts to Expand the “Private Ferry” by Offering the Service for Free Have Also Failed.....31

(3)	Similarly, Attempts to Avoid Classification as a Common Carrier by Discriminating Amongst Customers Have Failed	33
(4)	Taken Together, the Common Law Demonstrates No Grey Area Exists Between Private and Public Ferries	34
5.	Appellants’ Ferry Constitutes a Public Ferry Under Even the Narrowest of Interpretations of “Public Use”	35
B.	The Commission Did not Act Willfully or Without Reason in not Applying Exemptions Contained in Rules Applicable to Other Industries	37
C.	Charter Services	38
1.	The UTC’s Interpretation Precludes Appellants’ Proposed Service No. 5	38
2.	The UTC’s Interpretation Should Apply	39
3.	Appellants’ Proposed Service No. 5 is Vague Enough to Empower Appellants to Operate a Public Ferry by Subterfuge	40
V.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Beard v. Long</i> , 4 N.C. 167 (N.C. 1815).....	21
<i>Chiapella v. Brown</i> , 14 La. Ann. 189 (La. 1859).....	26
<i>Cregan v. Fourth Mem’l Church</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 279, 285 P.3d 860 (2012).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Cushing v. White</i> , 101 Wash. 172 (1918).....	34
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Hatten v. Turman</i> , 123 Ky. 844, 97 S.W. 770 (Ky. 1906)	26, 32
<i>Hensel v. Dep’t of Fisheries</i> , 82 Wn. App. 521, 919 P.2d 102 (1996)	7
<i>Hudspeth v. Hall</i> , 111 Ga. 510 (Ga. 1900).....	passim
<i>Hunter v. Moore</i> , 44 Ark. 184 (Ark. 1884)	26
<i>Kitsap County Transp. Co. v. Manitou Beach-Agate Pass Ferry Ass’n</i> , 176 Wash. 486, 30 P.2d 233 (1934).....	passim
<i>Kucher v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 24 Wn. App. 281, 600 P.2d 683 (1979)	14
<i>Long v. Beard</i> , 7 N.C. 57 (N.C. 1819).....	21, 23

<i>Miller v. Tacoma</i> , 61 Wn.2d 374, 378 P.2d 464 (1963).....	17, 18
<i>Nearhoff v. Department of Public Works</i> , 134 Wash. 677, 235 P. 288 (1925).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Norris v. Farmers' & Teamsters' Co.</i> , 6 Cal. 590 (Ca. 1856).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Sanborn v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 248, 467 P.2d 219 (1970).....	9
<i>Shemwell v. Finley</i> , 88 Ark. 330, 114 S.W. 705 (Ark. 1908)	32
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Harrison</i> , 140 Ark. 158, 215 S.W. 698 (Ark. 1919)	23
<i>State Dept. of Transp. v. State Employees' Ins. Bd.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 454, 645 P.2d 1076 (1982).....	11, 19
<i>Stein v. Pokorny</i> , 173 N.W.S.2d 461 (N.Y.App. Div. 1958)	23
<i>United & Informed Citizen Advocates Network v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 106 Wn. App. 605, 24 P.3d 471 (2001).....	6
<i>Vallejo Ferry Co. v. Solano Aquatic Club</i> , 131 P. 864 (Ca. 1913)	26, 28
<i>Vallejo Ferry Co. v. Solano Aquatic Club</i> , 165 Cal. 255	29, 30
<i>Washington Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	7
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	11, 13
<i>West Valley Land Co. v. Nob Hill Water Association, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. 2d 359, 729 P.2d 42 (1986).....	14

<i>White v. Salvation Army</i> , 118 Wn. App. 272, 75 P.3d 990 (2003)	39
--	----

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Courtney v. Goltz</i> , 736 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
---	----

<i>Fanning v. Gregoire</i> , 57 U.S. 524, 14 L. Ed. 1043 (1853)	21
--	----

<i>Frost v. Corp. Com of Okla.</i> , 278 U.S. 515, 49 S.Ct. 235, 73 L. Ed. 483 (1928)	21
--	----

<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 125 S. Ct. 2655, 162 L. Ed. 439 (2005)	18, 19
---	--------

<i>Mills v. St. Clair County</i> , 49 U.S. 569, 12 L. Ed. 1201 (1850)	21
--	----

<i>Port Richmond & Bergen Point Ferry Co. v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 234 U.S. 317, 34 S. Ct. 821, 58 L. Ed. 1330 (1914)	21
--	----

STATE STATUTES

RCW 34.05.570	6
---------------------	---

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	6
---------------------------	---

RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)(ii)	6
-------------------------------	---

RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)(iii)	6
--------------------------------	---

RCW 80.01.040(2)	8
------------------------	---

RCW 80.04.015	6
---------------------	---

RCW 80.04.040(2)	13
------------------------	----

RCW 81.04.510	6, 8, 9
---------------------	---------

RCW 81.77.010(5)	4
------------------------	---

RCW 81.84 et seq.	4
------------------------	---

RCW 81.84.010	passim
RCW 81.84.010(1).....	passim
RCW 81.84.015	38
RCW Chapter 81.....	13
RCW Chapter 81.84.....	5, 10
Washington Administrative Procedures Act., RCW 34.05 et seq.	5

REGULATIONS

WAC 480-30-036.....	38, 39
WAC 480-51-020(14).....	38, 39
WAC 480-51-022.....	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary	12
Oxford Dictionary.....	12
Washington, 25 Seattle U. L. Rev. 179, 198 (2001).....	20
